grams.

28,45,648/- 24,57,740/-

Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the said recovered 

gold, i.e. total  2 gold bars having total weight of  421.640 grams, 

having  purity  of  999.0/  24kt.  and  having  total  Market  Value  of 

Rs.28,45,648/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight Lakhs, Forty-Five Thousand, 

Six Hundred Forty-Eight Only) and Tariff  Value is  Rs.24,57,740/- 

(Rupees  Twenty-Four  Lakhs,  Fifty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 

Forty only),  which has been calculated as per the Notification No. 

22/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  DTD.  15-03-2024  (Gold)  and  Notification 

No.  18/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  dtd.  07-03-2024  (exchange  Rate). 

Finally, the govt. approved Valuer submitted his valuation report to

[...]

of the Customs Act, 1962 and regulations; he also stated that he did 

not fill any declaration form for declaring dutiable goods to Customs. 

He agreed that he had done evasion of Customs duty on  gold  bars 

weighing 421.640 grams (Gross Wt.) of purity 999.0/24 Kt, valued at 

Rs.24,57,740/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Four  Lac  Fifty  Seven  Thousand, 

Seven Hundred and forty only), and Market value of Rs.28,45,648/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Eight Lac forty five Thousand Six hundred and 

forty eight Only)out of which the first bar (291.38 grams) was 

derived from capsule consisting of gold and chemical mix and the 

second bar  (130.26 grams)  was derived from paste  concealed 

inside the packing paper cover of bed sheets and quilt.

6.     The above said two gold bars weighing 421.640 grams (Gross 

Wt.)  of  purity  999.0/24  Kt,  valued  at  Rs.24,57,740/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Four  Lac  Fifty-Seven  Thousand,  Seven  Hundred  and  forty 

only), and Market value of  Rs.28,45,648/-  (Rupees Twenty-Eight 

Lac  forty  five  Thousand  Six  hundred  and  forty  eight  Only), 

recovered  from Shri  Sainath  Balaso  Jadhav,  was  attempted  to  be 

smuggled into India  with an intent  to evade payment of  Customs 

duty by way of concealing the same in the capsules containing semi-

solid paste material, which was clear violation of the provisions of the

[...]

The passenger had improperly 

imported Two Gold Bars  gross  weighing  421.640  grams of 

purity  999.0/24  Kt.  and  having  tariff  value  of 

Rs.24,57,740/- (Rupees  Twenty  Four  Lac  Fifty  Seven 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and forty only), and Market value of 

Rs.28,45,648/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Eight  Lac  forty  five 

Thousand Six hundred and forty eight Only) out of which 

first  gold  bar  (291.38  grams)  derived  from  capsule 

consisting  of  gold  and chemical  mix  and  the  second  bar 

(130.26  grams)  derived  from  paste  concealed  inside  the 

packing paper cover of bed sheets and quilt.